

SURJEET KAUR Vs. SANTOSH LUTHRA

31.05.2025

Present : Sh. Himal Aktar, Id. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Priyanshu Jaiswal, Id. Proxy counsel for the defendant.

Learned proxy counsel for the defendant seeks an adjournment on the ground of the witness's illness, stating that the witness is 84 years old. A medical certificate has been filed in support of this request.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff has vehemently opposed the request.

The medical certificate on record does not appear to be plausible or sufficient to establish the illness or its seriousness.

Nevertheless, as a last opportunity, the defendant is permitted to lead Defendant's Evidence, subject to costs of ₹1,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff.

Put up for Defendant's Evidence on **26.07.2025**.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/31.05.2025