

SURJEET KAUR Vs. SANTOSH LUTHRA

25.07.2026

Present : Sh. Himal Akhtar and Sh. Mohd. Unais and Ms. Rihana, Ld.
Counsels for the LR's of the plaintiff.
Sh. Trilok Chand, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.
Ms. Priyanka, (Senior Assistant) from the office of Sub-Registrar
Geeta Colony, in person.

Affidavits of the remaining legal representatives of the deceased plaintiff, who have not filed any application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC, have been filed. Copies thereof have been supplied to learned counsel for the defendant.

Upon this, learned counsel for the defendant raises objections regarding the authenticity of the said affidavits.

In response, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that all the legal representatives of the deceased plaintiff may be impleaded as plaintiffs. He further submits that he shall file the requisite vakalatnama on behalf of all the legal representatives before the next date of hearing.

Put up on **05.08.2026**.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/25.07.2026